Trade and other payables 66,600 174,085

Total undiscounted fi nancial liabilities 66,600 174,085

Total net undiscounted fi nancial assets 4,298,037 5,007,314

 (c) Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk arises when transactions were denominated in foreign currencies. The Group has
transactional currency exposures arising mainly from sales and purchases that were denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currency of the Group entities, primarily, Singapore dollars
(“SGD” or “S$”). The foreign currency in which these transactions were mainly denominated was mainly
United States Dollar (“USD” or “US$”).

  The Group’s objective is where possible to limit the effect of exchange rate movements on the Group’s
earnings by closely monitoring the movement of exchange rate fl uctuations but the Group does not use
foreign currency forward exchange contracts or purchase currency options for trading purposes.

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit before taxation to a
reasonably possible change in the USD against the functional currency with all other variables held
constant:

Group

2015 2014

S$ S$

Loss before tax Profi t before tax

increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease))

USD - Strengthened 10% (2014: 10%) 9,100 (3,401)

 - Weakened 10% (2014: 10%) (9,100) 3,401

PS Group Holdings Ltd.   •   Annual Report 2015 59

NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

22. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

 (d) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Group’s fi nancial instruments will
fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk mainly
arises from its loans and borrowings and trust receipts. Interest rate risk is managed by the Group on an
on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent to which net interest expense could be
affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.